
English: Ollie Legal Guide: Go to www.sphero.com/
manuals. The explanations provided in this guide are 
for information purposes only and may be modified. 
The latest version of this guide can be found at www.
sphero.com/manuals.

Not all devices are compatible. Check www.
sphero.com/c on your smart device’s browser for 
confirmation. 

Safety and Handling: See “Important Safety and Han-
dling Information” in the Ollie User Manual. To avoid 
injury or harm, please read all safety information 
and operating instructions before you or your child 
use Ollie. To reduce the risk of damage or injury, do 
not attempt to open Ollie. Do not attempt to service 
Ollie yourself; please refer all non-routine servicing 
questions to Sphero at support.sphero.com.

Health Considerations: See “Health Considerations” 
in the Ollie User Manual.

Batteries: The lithium polymer batteries in Ollie can 
be hazardous if mishandled. Please see “Battery 
Warning” in the Ollie User Manual for important usage 
information. Note that discarding Ollie batteries in 
your general waste can be harmful to the environ-
ment. For further information on disposing of Ollie, 
contact your local solid waste authority.

Sphero One Year Limited Warranty Summary: This 
Ollie product, as supplied and distributed by Sphero, 
and delivered new, in the original carton to the 
original purchaser, is warrantied by Sphero against 
manufacturing defects in materials and workmanship 
for a period of one (1) year. Full terms can be found in 
the Ollie User Manual; see “Warranty”.

Regulatory: This device complies with CE, FCC, and 
IEC requirements. See “Regulatory” in the Ollie User 
Manual for more details.

Software: Your Ollie product can connect with special 
Sphero copyrighted software to control its operation. 
Parts of this software may contain copyrighted 
elements that are licensed under the GPL, MIT, and 
Creative Common licenses, among others. Addition-
ally, your Ollie product contains proprietary firmware 
developed and copyrighted by Sphero.

Support: You may contact Sphero for support ques-
tions three different ways: online at support.sphero.
com; email at support@sphero.com; or phone at +1 
303.502.9466 (M-F, 8am - 6pm, GMT -6:00).

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered 
trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any 
use of such marks by Sphero is under license. 

Apple and the Apple logo are trademarks of Apple 
Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. App 
Store is a service mark of Apple Inc.

Google Play is a trademark of Google Inc. 

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, the Sphero logo, Ollie and 
SPRK are a registered trademarks of Sphero, Inc. 
SPRK+ and Lightning Lab are trademarks of Sphero, 
Inc. All rights reserved. Patents pending. Other trade-
marks and trade names are those of their respective 
owners. For more information about Ollie, visit us at 
www.sphero.com.

Dreamed in Boulder, Colorado - Assembled in China

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 USA 

The Sphero Declaration of Conformity may be 
obtained at https://sphero.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/
articles/204880766 

Hereby, Sphero declares that Sphero model 1B01 is 
in compliance with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/05/EC. 

Français: Manuel d’utilisation de Ollie : Rendez-vous 
au www.sphero.com/manuals. Les explications 
contenues dans ce manuel ont été rédigées à titre 
informatif seulement et sont susceptibles d’être 
modifiées. Vous pouvez trouver la dernière version 
de ce manuel à l’adresse suivante : www.sphero.
com/manuals.

N’est pas compatible avec tous les appareils. Visitez 
la page www.sphero.com/c à partir de votre smart 
phone, tablette ou ordinateur pour en vérifier la 
compatibilité. 

Sécurité et manipulation : Consultez la section « 
Informations sur la sécurité et la manipulation » 
dans le Manuel de l’utilisateur de Ollie. Pour éviter 
les blessures et les dommages, veuillez lire tous les 
renseignements liés à la sécurité et les directives de 
fonctionnement avant toute utilisation de Ollie par 
vous-même ou votre enfant. Pour réduire les risques 
de dommages ou de blessure, n’essayez pas d’ouvrir 
Ollie. N’essayez pas de réparer Ollie par vous-même. 
Veuillez envoyer toute question ne concernant pas un 
entretien de routine de Sphero à l’adresse suivante : 
support.sphero.com.

Directives relatives à la santé : Consultez la section 
« Directives relatives à la santé » dans le Manuel de 
l’utilisateur de Ollie.

Piles : Les piles lithium-polymère de Ollie peuvent 
être dangereuses si elles sont manipulées incor-
rectement. Consultez la section « Avertissement à 
propos des piles » dans le Manuel de l’utilisateur de 
Ollie pour des informations importantes à propos de 
l’utilisation. Notez que jeter les piles de Ollie avec 
les déchets ordinaires peut avoir un impact nocif sur 
l’environnement. Pour plus d’information sur la façon 
appropriée de jeter Ollie, veuillez contacter le centre 
de déchets solides de votre région.

Résumé de la garantie limitée d’un an de Sphero : 
Ce produit Ollie, tel que fourni et distribué par Sphero 
et livré en tant que produit neuf dans son emballage 
d’origine à l’acheteur initial, est garanti par Sphero 
contre tout défaut de fabrication des matériaux et 
de main-d’œuvre pendant une période d’un (1) an. 
Les termes complets de la garantie se trouvent dans 
le Manuel de l’utilisateur de Ollie, sous la section 
« Garantie ».

Réglementation : Cet appareil est conforme aux 
exigences CE, FCC, et IEC. Consultez la section 
« Réglementation » dans le Manuel de l’utilisateur de 
Ollie pour plus de détails.

Logiciel : Votre produit Ollie peut se connecter à un 
logiciel spécial, protégé par les droits d’auteur de 
Sphero, qui contrôle son fonctionnement. Certaines 
parties du logiciel pourraient comprendre des 
éléments protégés par des droits d’auteur dont 
l’utilisation est autorisée, notamment en vertu des 
licences GPL, MIT et Creative Common, entre autres. 
De plus, votre produit Ollie contient un micrologiciel 
propriétaire conçu par Sphero et protégé par des 
droits d’auteur.

Assistance technique : Vous pouvez contacter 

Sphero pour obtenir de l’assistance de trois façons 
différentes : en ligne à l’adresse  support.sphero.com, 
par courriel à l’adresse support@sphero.com ou par 
téléphone au +1 303.502.9466 (du lundi au vendredi, 
de 8 h à 18 h, UTC-6).

L’appellation et les logos Bluetooth® sont des 
marques de commerce déposées par Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc., toute utilisation de cette appellation ou de ces 
logos par  Sphero est faite sous licence. 

Apple et le logo Apple sont des marques de com-
merce d’Apple Inc. déposées aux États-Unis et dans 
d’autres pays. App Store est une marque de service 
d’Apple Inc.

Google Play est une marque de commerce de 
Google Inc.

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, le logo Sphero, Ollie et SPRK 
sont des marques de commerce déposées de Sphe-
ro, Inc. SPRK+ et Lightning Lab sont des marques de 
commerce de Sphero, Inc. Tous droits réservés. Bre-
vets en instance. Les autres marques de commerce 
et appellations sont la propriété de leurs détenteurs 
respectifs. Pour en savoir plus à propos de Ollie, 
visitez notre site Web au www.sphero.com.

Imaginé à Boulder, au Colorado. Assemblé en Chine.

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 États-Unis

La Déclaration de conformité de Sphero peut être 
obtenue à l’adresse suivante : https://sphero.zendesk.
com/hc/en-us/articles/204880766

Sphero déclare par la présente que le modèle Sphero 
1B01 est conforme aux exigences essentielles 
et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 
1999/05/EC.

Español: Ollie Guía legal: Acceda a la página www.
sphero.com/manuals. Las explicaciones que se 
incluyen en esta guía son solo para fines informativos 
y se pueden modificar. La última versión de esta 
guía está disponible en la página www.sphero.com/
manuals.

No todos los dispositivos son compatibles. Consulte 
la página www.sphero.com/c en el navegador 
de su dispositivo inteligente para confirmar la 
compatibilidad. 

Seguridad y manipulación: Consulte la sección de in-
formación importante sobre seguridad y manipulación 
en el Manual de usuario de Ollie. Para evitar daños 
o lesiones, lea toda la información sobre seguridad, 
así como las instrucciones operativas, antes de que 
usted o su hijo utilicen Ollie. Para reducir el riesgo de 
daños o lesiones, le recomendamos que no intente 
abrir Ollie. No intente realizar tareas de mantenimien-
to en Ollie usted solo; consulte las preguntas sobre 
mantenimiento no rutinario realizadas a Sphero en la 
página support.sphero.com.

Consideraciones en materia de salud: Consulte la 
sección sobre consideraciones en materia de salud 
del Manual de usuario de Ollie.

Baterías: Las baterías de polímero de litio de Ollie 
pueden ser peligrosas si no se manejan correcta-
mente. Consulte la sección de advertencias sobre 
las baterías incluida en el Manual de usuario de 
Ollie para acceder a información importante sobre 
su uso. Tenga en cuenta que eliminar las baterías 
de Ollie junto a sus residuos generales puede ser 
perjudicial para el medio ambiente. Para obtener 
más información sobre cómo tratar los residuos de 
Ollie, póngase en contacto con la autoridad local 
encargada de los residuos sólidos.

Sphero Resumen de la garantía limitada de un año: 
El producto Ollie, tal y como fue proporcionado y 
distribuido por Sphero y entregado nuevo en un 
envoltorio de cartón al comprador original, está 
cubierto por la garantía de Sphero frente a defectos 
de fabricación en materiales y mano de obra por un 
período de un (1) año. Las condiciones completas 
están disponibles en la sección de la garantía del 
Manual de usuario de Ollie.

Normativa: Este dispositivo cumple los requisitos 
de CE, FCC y IEC. Para obtener más información, 
consulte la sección de normativa del Manual de 
usuario de Ollie.

Software: El producto Ollie puede conectarse con el 
software especial con derechos de autor de Sphero. 
Es posible que algunas partes de este software in-
cluyan elementos con derechos de autor que se rigen 
por las licencias de GPL, MIT y Creative Common, 
entre otras. Además, el producto Ollie incluye firm-
ware patentado que ha sido desarrollado por Sphero 
y que contiene derechos de autor.

Asistencia: Puede ponerse en contacto con Sphero 
para obtener preguntas sobre asistencia de tres 
formas: en Internet a través de la página support.
sphero.com; por correo electrónico en la dirección 
support@sphero.com; o por teléfono a través del 
número +1 303.502.9466 (De lunes a viernes, 8 a.m. 
- 6 p.m., GMT -6:00).

Los logotipos y la marca denominativa Bluetooth® 
son marcas comerciales registradas propiedad de 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y todos los usos de estas marcas 
por parte de Sphero se rigen por licencia.

Apple y el logotipo de Apple son marcas comerciales 
de Apple Inc., registradas en Estados Unidos y 
otros países. App Store es una marca de servicio 
de Apple Inc.

Google Play es una marca comercial de Google Inc.

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, el logotipo de Sphero, Ollie 
y SPRK son marcas comerciales registradas de 
Sphero, Inc. SPRK+ y Lightning Lab son marcas 
comerciales de Sphero,Inc. Todos los derechos 
reservados. Pendiente de patentes. Otras marcas y 
nombres comerciales pertenecen a sus respectivos 
propietarios. Para obtener más información sobre 
Ollie, visite la página www.sphero.com.

Concebido en Boulder, Colorado y montado en China

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 EE. UU.

La Declaración de conformidad de Sphero está 
disponible en la página https://sphero.zendesk.com/
hc/en-us/articles/204880766

Por la presente, Sphero declara que el modelo 
Sphero 1B01 cumple los requisitos esenciales y otras 
disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 1999/05/CE.

Deutsch: Ollie Rechtlicher Leitfaden: Springen 
zu www.sphero.com/manuals. Die Erklärungen in 
diesem Leitfaden dienen lediglich zur Information 
und können geändert werden. Die neueste Version 
dieses Leitfadens ist verfügbar unter www.sphero.
com/manuals.

Nicht alle Geräte sind kompatibel. Prüfen Sie zur 
Bestätigung www.sphero.com/c auf Ihrem Endgerät. 

Sicherheit und Handhabung: Siehe “Wichtige 
Sicherheits- und Handhabungsinformationen” im Ollie 
Benutzerhandbuch. Um Verletzungen oder Schäden 
zu vermeiden, lesen Sie bitte alle Sicherheitsin-
formationen und Gebrauchsanweisungen bevor 
Sie oder Ihr Kind Ollie verwenden. Um das Risiko 
von Schäden oder Verletzungen zu minimieren, 
versuchen Sie nicht, Ollie zu öffnen. Versuchen Sie 
nicht, Ollie selbst zu warten; wenden Sie sich bitte mit 
allen nicht-routinemäßigen Fragen zur Wartung an 
Sphero at support.sphero.com.

Gesundheitliche Gesichtspunkte: Siehe “Gesund-
heitliche Gesichtspunkte” im Ollie Benutzerhandbuch.

Batterien: Die Lithium-Polymer-Batterien in Ollie kön-
nen bei falscher Bedienung eine Gefahr darstellen. 
Siehe “Batteriewarnung” im Ollie Benutzerhandbuch 
für wichtige Bedienungsinformationen. Beachten 
Sie, dass das Entsorgen von Ollie Batterien im 
Hausmüll der Umwelt schaden können. Für weitere 
Informationen zur Entsorgung von Ollie, wenden Sie 
sich bitte an Ihre Abfallbehörde.

Sphero Zusammenfassung der einjährigen einges-
chränkten Gewährleistung: Für dieses Ollie Produkt, 
wie es von Sphero hergestellt und vertrieben wird, an 
den Originalkäufer neu und in der Originalverpackung 
geliefert, gewährt Sphero eine Garantie gegen Her-
stellungsfehler bei Material und Verarbeitung für den 
Zeitraum von einem (1) Jahr. Alle Konditionen sind im 
Ollie Benutzerhandbuch zu finden; siehe “Garantie”.

Regulatorisches: Dieses Gerät entspricht den 
Anforderungen nach CE, FCC, und IEC. Siehe 
“Regulatorisches” im Ollie Benutzerhandbuch für 
weitere Details.

Software: Ihr Ollie Produkt kann mit spezieller, 
urheberrechtlich geschützter Software von Sphero 
gesteuert werden. Teile dieser Software können 
urheberrechtlich geschützte Elemente enthalten, die 
unter anderem unter den GPL, MIT, und Creative 
Common-Lizenzen geschützt sind. Zusätzlich enthält 
Ihr Ollie-Produkt Firmware, die von Sphero entwickelt 
und urheberrechtlich geschützt ist.

Support: Sie können Sich mit Support-Fragen auf 
drei verschiedene Arten an Sphero wenden: online 
unter support.sphero.com; per E-Mail über support@
sphero.com; oder telefonisch unter +1 303.502.9466 
(M-F, 8 - 18Uhr, GMT -6:00).

Die Bluetooth®-Wortmarke und -Logos sind 
eingetragene Markenzeichen von Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 
und die Verwendung dieser Zeichen durch Sphero 
erfolgt mit Lizenz. 

Apple und das Apple-Logo sind Markenzeichen 
der Apple Inc., registriert in den USA und anderen 
Ländern. App Store Ist eine Dienstleistungsmarke 
der Apple Inc.

Google Play Ist ein Markenzeichen der Google Inc.

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, das Sphero-Logo, Ollie und 
SPRK sind eingetragene Markenzeichen von Sphero, 
Inc. SPRK+ und Lightning Lab sind Markenzeichen 
von Sphero, Inc. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Patente an-
gemeldet. Andere Markenzeichen und Markennamen 
gehören ihren jeweiligen Eigentümern. Für weitere 
Informationen zu Ollie, besuchen Sie uns unter www.
sphero.com.

Geträumt in Boulder, Colorado - Gebaut in China

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 USA

Die Sphero Konformitätserklärung liegt auf 
unter https://sphero.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/arti-
cles/204880766

Hiermit erklärt Sphero, dass Sphero-Modell 1B01 
den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen 
einschlägigen Vorschriften der Verordnung 1999/05/
EG entspricht. 

Português: Manual jurídico do Ollie: Vá para www.
sphero.com/manuals. As instruções fornecidas neste 
manual são apenas informativas e podem ser mod-
ificadas. A versão mais recente deste manual pode 
sem encontrada em www.sphero.com/manuals..

Nem todos os dispositivos são compatíveis. Acesse 
o site www.sphero.com/c pelo navegador do seu 
dispositivo inteligente para confirmação. 

Segurança e manuseio: Consulte “Informações 
importantes sobre segurança e manuseio” no Manual 
do usuário do Ollie. Para evitar acidentes pessoais 
ou ferimentos, leia as informações de segurança e 
as instruções de operação antes que você ou seu 
filho utilizem o Ollie. Para reduzir o risco de danos ou 
acidentes pessoais, não tente abrir o Ollie. Não tente 
fazer a manutenção do Ollie sozinho; envie todas 
as dúvidas sobre manutenção não rotineira para a 
Sphero no site support.sphero.com.

Considerações sobre saúde: Consulte as  “Consider-
ações sobre saúde” no Manual do usuário do Ollie.

Baterias: As baterias de polímero de lítio do Ollie po-
dem ser prejudiciais se manuseadas incorretamente. 
Consulte “Advertência da bateria” no Manual do 
usuário do Ollie para obter informações importantes 
de uso. Descartar baterias do Ollie em lixo normal 
pode ser prejudicial ao meio ambiente. Para mais 
informações sobre o descarte do Ollie, entre em 
contato com a autoridade local de limpeza urbana.

Garantia limitada de um ano da Sphero: O produto 
Ollie, fornecido e distribuído pela Sphero, e entregue 
novo, na embalagem original ao comprador original, 
tem garantia da Sphero contra defeitos de fabricação 
de material e mão de obra pelo período de um (1) 
ano. Os termos completos podem ser encontrados no 
Manual do usuário do Ollie; consulte “Garantia”.

Regulamentação: Este dispositivo está em conformi-
dade com os requisitos da CE, FCC, e IEC. Consulte 
a “Regulamentação” no Manual do usuário do Ollie 
para obter mais detalhes.

Software: O produto Ollie pode se conectar a 
software especial protegido por direitos autorais da 
Sphero para controlar sua operação. Partes desse 
software podem conter elementos protegidos por 
direitos autorais que são licenciados por meio das 
licenças GPL, MIT, Creative Common, entre outras. 
Além disso, o produto Ollie contém um firmware 
proprietário desenvolvido e protegido por direitos 
autorais da Sphero.

Suporte: Você pode entrar em contato com a Sphero 
para tirar dúvidas de suporte de três maneiras 
distintas: on-line no site support.sphero.com; e-mail 
para support@sphero.com; ou por telefone pelo 
número +1 303.502.9466 (Segunda-feira a Sexta-fei-
ra, das 8:00 às 18:00, GMT -6:00).

O logotipo e o nome Bluetooth® são marcas registra-

das da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualquer uso dessas 
marcas pela Sphero é licenciado.  

Apple e o logotipo da Apple são marcas comerciais 
da Apple Inc., registradas nos EUA e em outros 
países. App Store é uma marca de serviço da 
Apple Inc.

Google Play é uma marca comercial da Google Inc.

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, o logotipo Sphero, Ollie 
e SPRK são marcas registradas da Sphero, Inc. 
SPRK+ e Lightning Lab, que são marcas comerciais 
da Sphero, Inc. Todos os direitos reservados. Pat-
entes pendentes. Outras marcas e nomes comerciais 
pertencem a seus respectivos proprietários. Para 
mais informações sobre o Ollie, acesse www.
sphero.com.

Desenvolvido em Boulder, Colorado - Fabricado 
na China

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 EUA

A Declaração de conformidade da Sphero pode ser 
obtida em https://sphero.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/
articles/204880766

Por meio deste, a Sphero declara que o modelo 
1B01 da Sphero está em conformidade com os 
requisitos essenciais e outras provisões da Diretiva 
1999/05/EC.

Italiano: Note legali relative a Ollie: accedere a www.
sphero.com/manuals. Le spiegazioni fornite in questa 
guida sono a solo scopo informativo e sono soggette 
a modifiche. La versione più recente della guida è 
disponibile su www.sphero.com/manuals.

Non tutti i dispositivi sono compatibili. Per conferma, 
consultare www.sphero.com/c sul browser del proprio 
dispositivo. 

Sicurezza e gestione: vedere “Informazioni importanti 
su sicurezza e gestione” nel Manuale dell’utente 
di Ollie. Per evitare lesioni o infortuni, leggere tutte 
le informazioni relative alla sicurezza e le istruzioni 
operative prima di utilizzare Ollie o di consentirne 
l’utilizzo ai bambini. Per ridurre il rischio di danni 
o lesioni, evitare di aprire Ollie. Non tentare di 
eseguire personalmente interventi di manutenzione 
su Ollie; fare riferimento alle domande in merito alla 
manutenzione non programmata rivolte a Sphero su 
support.sphero.com.

Considerazioni relative alla salute: vedere “Consid-
erazioni relative alla salute” nel Manuale dell’utente 
di Ollie.

Batterie: le batterie ai polimeri di litio di Ollie possono 
risultare pericolose nel caso vengano trattate in modo 
non corretto. Per informazioni importanti sul loro 
utilizzo, vedere “Avvertenze relative alle batterie” nel 
Manuale dell’utente di Ollie. Nota: lo smaltimento del-
le batterie di Ollie tra i rifiuti indifferenziati può essere 
dannoso per l’ambiente. Per maggiori informazioni 
sullo smaltimento di Ollie, contattare l’autorità locale 
preposta alla gestione dei rifiuti solidi.

Riepilogo della garanzia limitata di un anno di Sphero: 
il prodotto Ollie, fornito e distribuito da Sphero e 
consegnato nuovo, nella confezione originale, all’ac-
quirente originale, è coperto dalla garanzia fornita da 
Sphero per difetti dovuti a materiali o lavorazione per 
il periodo un (1) anno. Per i termini completi, vedere 
“Garanzia” nel Manuale dell’utente di Ollie.

Normative: il dispositivo è conforme con i requisiti 
CE, FCC e IEC. Per maggiori informazioni, vedere 
“Normative” nel Manuale dell’utente di Ollie.

Software: il prodotto Ollie può connettersi con un 
software speciale, protetto da copyright di Sphero, 
per controllare il proprio funzionamento. Parti di 
questo software possono contenere elementi coperti 
da copyright concessi in licenza in base a licenze 
GPL, MIT e Creative Common, tra le altre. Il prodotto 
Ollie contiene inoltre firmware proprietario sviluppato 
e coperto da copyright da Sphero.

Supporto: è possibile contattare Sphero per richie-
dere supporto seguendo tre modalità diverse: online 
su support.sphero.com; tramite e-mail all’indirizzo 
support@sphero.com o telefonicamente al numero +1 
303.502.9466 (lun-ven, dalle 8:00 alle 18:00, GMT-6).

Il testo e i logo Bluetooth® sono marchi registrati di 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e l’eventuale utilizzo di tali marchi 
da parte di Sphero è soggetto a licenza. 

Apple e il logo Apple sono marchi di Apple Inc., 
registrati negli Stati Uniti e in altri paesi. App Store è 
un marchio di servizio di Apple Inc.
Google Play è un marchio di Google Inc.

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, il logo Sphero, Ollie e SPRK 
sono marchi registrati di Sphero, Inc. SPRK+ e 
Lightning Lab sono marchi di Sphero, Inc. Tutti i diritti 
riservati. Domande di brevetto depositate. Altri marchi 
e nomi commerciali sono proprietà dei rispettivi 
detentori. Per maggiori informazioni su Ollie, visitare il 
sito www.sphero.com.

Progettato a Boulder, Colorado - Assemblato in Cina

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 USA

La Dichiarazione di conformità di Sphero è disponibile 
su https://sphero.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/arti-
cles/204880766

Con la presente, Sphero dichiara che il modello 
Sphero 1B01 è conforme con i requisiti essenziali 
e le altre disposizioni pertinenti della Direttiva 
1999/05/CE.

Češka: Ollie Právní přehled: Navštivte stránku www.
sphero.com/manuals. Vysvětlení uvedená v tomto 
přehledu jsou určena pouze pro informativní účely a 
mohou se měnit. Nejnovější verzi přehledu naleznete 
na stránce www.sphero.com/manuals.

Není kompatibilní pro všechna zařízení. Na stránce 
www.sphero.com/c zkontrolujete a potvrdíte prohlížeč 
svého chytrého zařízení.

Bezpečnost a manipulace: Viz kapitola „Důležité 
informace o bezpečnosti a manipulaci“ v uživatelské 
příručce modelu Ollie. Chcete-li předejít zranění nebo 
škodám, přečtěte si všechny bezpečnostní informace 
a pokyny k provozu ještě předtím, než vy nebo vaše 
dítě začnete model používat Ollie. Chcete-li snížit 
riziko poškození nebo zranění, nepokoušejte se 
model Ollie otevírat. Nepokoušejte se provádět servis 
modelu Ollie sami, všechny nerutinní otázky ohledně 
servisu předejte společnosti Sphero prostřednictvím 
stránky support.sphero.com.

Zdravotní otázky: Viz kapitola „Zdravotní otázky“ v 
uživatelské příručce modelu Ollie.

Baterie: Lithium polymerové baterie v modelu Ollie 
mohou být při nesprávné manipulaci nebezpečné. 
Důležité informace o používání naleznete v kapitole 

„Varování pro baterie“ v uživatelské příručce modelu 
Ollie. Mějte na paměti, že vyhození baterií modelu 
Ollie do komunálního odpadu může škodit životnímu 
prostředí. Chcete-li získat další informace o likvidaci 
modelu Ollie, obraťte se na místní úřad spravující 
nakládání s pevným odpadem.

Sphero Shrnutí jednoleté omezené záruky: Na tento 
výrobek modelu Ollie tak, jak je původnímu nakupu-
jícímu dodán a distribuován společností Sphero jako 
nový v původním balení, poskytuje společnost Sphero 
záruku toho, že materiály a řemeslné zpracování 
neobsahují výrobní vady, po dobu jednoho (1) roku. 
Úplné podmínky naleznete v uživatelské příručce 
modelu Ollie, viz kapitola „Záruka“.

Předpisy: Toto zařízení vyhovuje požadavkům CE, 
FCC a IEC. Podrobnosti viz kapitola „Předpisy“ v 
uživatelské příručce modelu Ollie.

Software: Výrobek modelu Ollie lze připojit ke 
speciálnímu softwaru chráněnému autorskými 
právy společnosti Sphero a ovládat tak model. Části 
tohoto softwaru mohou obsahovat prvky chráněné 
autorskými právy mimo jiné na základě licencí GPL, 
MIT a Creative Common. Kromě toho výrobek 
modelu Ollie obsahuje proprietární firmware vyvinutý 
společností Sphero a chráněný jejími autorskými 
právy.

Podpora: V otázkách podpory se můžete obrátit na 
společnost Sphero třemi různými způsoby: online 
na stránce support.sphero.com, e-mailem na adrese 
support@sphero.com, nebo telefonicky na čísle 
+1 303.502.9466 (ve všední dny od 8 do 18 hodin, 
GMT -6:00).

Slovní označení a loga Bluetooth® jsou registro-
vanými obchodními značkami, jejichž vlastníkem 
je společnost Bluetooth SIG, Inc., a jakékoli použití 
takového označení společností Sphero je umožněno 
na základě licence. 

Apple a logo Apple jsou obchodními značkami 
společnosti Apple Inc. a jsou registrovány ve 
Spojených státech a dalších zemích. App Store je 
označením služby společnosti Apple Inc.

Google Play je obchodní značkou společnosti 
Google Inc.

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, logo Sphero, Ollie a SPRK 
jsou registrovanými obchodními značkami společnosti 
Sphero, Inc. SPRK+ a Lightning Lab je obchodní 
značkou společnosti Sphero, Inc. Všechna práva 
vyhrazena. Patentováno. Ostatní obchodní značky 
a obchodní názvy patří příslušným vlastníkům. Více 
informací o modelu Ollie naleznete na naší stránce 
www.sphero.com.

Koncept vyprojektován v Boulderu ve státě Colorado 
– Sestaveno v Číně

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 USA

Prohlášení o shodě společnosti Sphero lze získat 
na stránce https://sphero.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/
articles/204880766

Společnost Sphero tímto prohlašuje, že model Sphero 
1B01 vyhovuje základním požadavkům a dalším 
příslušným ustanovením Směrnice 1999/05/ES.

Nederlands: Juridische handleiding Ollie: ga naar 
www.sphero.com/manuals. De uitleg in deze handle-
iding is alleen bedoeld ter informatie en kan worden 
gewijzigd. U vindt de nieuwste versie van deze 
handleiding op www.sphero.com/manuals.

Niet alle apparaten zijn compatibel. Controleer of uw 
apparaat compatibel is op www.sphero.com/c in de 
browser van uw smart device.

Veiligheid en gebruik: zie ‘Belangrijke informatie over 
veiligheid en gebruik’ in de gebruikershandleiding 
van Ollie. Om letsel of schade te voorkomen, leest u 
de veiligheidsinformatie en gebruiksaanwijzing door 
voordat u of uw kind Ollie gaan gebruiken. Probeer 
Ollie niet te openen. Daarmee voorkomt u eventuele 
schade of letsel. Probeer Ollie niet zelf te repareren. 
Leg vragen over niet-routineonderhoud voor aan 
Sphero op support.sphero.com.

Gezondheidsoverwegingen: zie ‘Gezondheidsoverwe-
gingen’ in de gebruikershandleiding van Ollie.

Batterijen: de lithium-polymeerbatterijen in Ollie 
kunnen bij verkeerd gebruik gevaar opleveren. Zie 
‘Waarschuwing batterij’ in de gebruikershandleiding 
van Ollie voor belangrijke informatie over het gebruik 
van batterijen. Als u de batterijen van Ollie weggooit 
bij het algemene afval, is dat schadelijk voor het mi-
lieu. Neem contact op met de plaatselijke autoriteiten 
die verantwoordelijk zijn voor afvalverwerking voor 
meer informatie over het verwijderen van Ollie.

Overzicht beperkte garantie van één jaar op Sphero: 
dit Ollie-product, zoals geleverd en verspreid door 
Sphero, en nieuw afgeleverd, in de originele verpa-
kking aan de originele koper, valt voor een periode 
van één (1) jaar onder de garantie van Sphero tegen 
fabricagefouten in materialen en afwerking. U vindt de 
complete gebruiksrechtovereenkomst in de gebruiker-
shandleiding van Ollie onder ‘Garantie’.

Regelgeving: dit apparaat voldoet aan de CE-, FCC-
en IEC-vereisten. Zie ‘Regelgeving’ in de gebruiker-
shandleiding van Ollie voor meer informatie.

Software: u kunt uw Ollie koppelen aan speciale 
auteursrechtelijk beschermde Sphero-software om 
het apparaat te besturen. Delen van deze software 
kunnen elementen bevatten die auteursrechtelijk 
zijn beschermd volgens onder andere de licenties 
GPL, MIT en Creative Common. Daarnaast bevat uw 
Ollie -product fabriekseigen firmware, ontwikkeld en 
auteursrechtelijk beschermd door Sphero.

Ondersteuning: u kunt op drie manieren contact 
opnemen met Sphero voor ondersteuning: online via 
support.sphero.com, per e-mail via support@sphero.
com of telefonisch via +1 303.502.9466 (ma-vr, 8.00 
u. - 18.00 u., GMT -6.00 u.).

De merknaam Bluetooth® en het logo ervan zijn 
gedeponeerde handelsmerken van Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc. en het gebruik van deze merken door Sphero 
gebeurt onder licentie.

Apple en het Apple-logo zijn handelsmerken van Ap-
ple Inc., gedeponeerd in de VS en in andere landen. 
App Store is een service-teken van Apple Inc.

Google Play is een handelsmerk van Google Inc.

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, het Sphero-logo, Ollie en 
SPRK zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van 
Sphero, Inc. SPRK+ en Lightning Lab zijn handels-
merken van Sphero, Inc. Alle rechten voorbehouden. 
Patenten aangevraagd. Andere handelsmerken 
en handelsnamen behoren tot hun respectievelijke 
eigenaren. Ga naar www.sphero.com voor meer 
informatie over Ollie.

Verzonnen in Boulder, Colorado – geassembleerd 
in China

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 VS

U kunt de conformiteitsverklaring van Sphero 
verkrijgen op https://sphero.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/
articles/204880766

Hierbij verklaart Sphero dat Sphero-model 1B01 in 
overeenstemming is met de hoofdvereisten en andere 
relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/05/EC. 

Polski: Ollie  – przewodnik po kwestiach prawnych: 
Przejdź do www.sphero.com/manuals. Wyjaśnienia 
zamieszczone w tym przewodniku służą wyłącznie do 
celów informacyjnych. Mogą ulec zmianie. Najnowsza 
wersja przewodnika znajduje się na stronie www.
sphero.com/manuals.

Nie gwarantujemy zgodności wszystkich urządzeń. 
Aby się upewnić, czy dane urządzenie jest 
obsługiwane, wejdź na www.sphero.com/c z jego 
przeglądarki.

Bezpieczeństwo i obsługa: Przeczytaj rozdział 
„Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i obsłu-
gi” w podręczniku użytkownika Ollie. Aby uniknąć 
obrażeń ciała i innych szkód, użytkownik powinien 
się zapoznać ze wszystkimi informacjami na temat 
bezpieczeństwa i instrukcjami użytkowania, zanim 
on sam lub jego dziecko zaczną zabawę z Ollie. Aby 
ograniczyć ryzyko urazów i innych szkód, nie należy 
otwierać obudowy Ollie. Nie wolno podejmować prób 
samodzielnego naprawiania Ollie. Ze wszystkimi 
pytaniami dotyczącymi wykonywania czynności 
serwisowych innych niż rutynowe należy się zwrócić 
do firmy Sphero na stronie support.sphero.com.

Kwestie dotyczące zdrowia: Przeczytaj rozdział 
„Kwestie dotyczące zdrowia” w podręczniku 
użytkownika Ollie.

Baterie i akumulatory: Nieprawidłowa obsługa 
akumulatorów litowo-polimerowych zastosowanych 
w Ollie grozi niebezpieczeństwem. Przeczytaj ważne 
informacje dotyczące eksploatacji w rozdziale 
„Ostrzeżenia dotyczące akumulatorów” w podręczniku 
użytkownika Ollie. Uwaga: akumulatory Ollie wyrzu-
cone do zwykłego kosza na odpady komunalne mogą 
stanowić zagrożenie dla środowiska naturalnego. 
Aby uzyskać więcej informacji dotyczących utylizacji 
Ollie, skontaktuj się z lokalnym organem ds. utylizacji 
odpadów stałych.

Streszczenie jednorocznej ograniczonej gwarancji 
Sphero: Firma Sphero udziela jednorocznej gwarancji 
braku wad materiałowych i wykonawstwa na produkt 
Ollie, produkowany i dystrybuowany przez Sphero, 
dostarczany jako nowy, w oryginalnym opakowaniu 
kartonowym, do pierwotnego nabywcy. Pełne warunki 
gwarancji znajdują się w podręczniku użytkownika 
Ollie w rozdziale „Gwarancja”.

Zgodność z przepisami: Niniejsze urządzenie spełnia 
wymagania CE, FCC i IEC. Szczegółowe informacje 
znajdują się w rozdziale „Zgodność z przepisami” w 
podręczniku użytkownika Ollie.

Oprogramowanie: Produktem Ollie można sterować 
za pomocą specjalnego oprogramowania, do 
którego prawa autorskie ma Sphero. Części tego 
oprogramowania mogą zawierać objęte prawami 
autorskimi elementy rozprowadzane na mocy innych 
licencji, m.in. GPL, MIT i Creative Common. Ponadto, 
produkt Ollie zawiera własnościowe oprogramowanie 
układowe opracowane przez firmę Sphero i objęte jej 
prawami autorskimi.

Pomoc techniczna: Aby uzyskać pomoc techniczną, 
można się skontaktować z Sphero na trzy sposoby: 
online na stronie support.sphero.com; przez e-mail 
pod adresem support@sphero.com; lub przez telefon 
pod numer +1 303.502.9466 (pon.-pt., 8:00-18:00, 
czas GMT -6:00).

Znak słowny i logo Bluetooth® są zastrzeżonymi 
znakami towarowymi, których właścicielem jest 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc.. Wszelkie takie znaki są używane 
przez Sphero na mocy licencji. 

Apple i logo Apple są znakami towarowymi Apple Inc., 
zastrzeżonymi w USA i innych krajach. App Store jest 
znakiem usługowym Apple Inc.

Google Play jest znakiem towarowym Google Inc.

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, logo Sphero, Ollie i SPRK 
są zastrzeżonymi znakami towarowymi Sphero, 
Inc. SPRK+ i Lightning Lab są znakami towarowymi 
Sphero, Inc. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone. Zgłoszone 
do opatentowania. Pozostałe znaki towarowe i nazwy 
handlowe należą do odpowiednich właścicieli. Aby 
dowiedzieć się więcej na temat Ollie, odwiedź witrynę 
www.sphero.com.

Opracowano w Boulder, Colorado – Zmontowano 
w Chinach

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 USA

Deklarację zgodności Sphero można pobrać pod 
adresem https://sphero.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/
articles/204880766

Firma Sphero niniejszym oświadcza, że model 
Sphero 1B01 jest zgodny z zasadniczymi wymagan-
iami i innymi odnośnymi wymaganiami dyrektywy 
1999/05/WE.

www. בקר בכתובת :Ollie תירִבעִ: מדריך משפטי של
sphero.com/manuals. ההסברים המסופקים במדריך זה 
הם למטרות מידע בלבד והם כפופים לשינויים. ניתן למצוא 

www.sphero. את הגרסה העדכנית של מדריך זה בכתובת
.com/manuals

 www.sphero.com/c לא כל ההתקנים תואמים. בקר בכתובת
מהדפדפן של ההתקן החכם שברשותך כדי לוודא זאת. 

בטיחות וטיפול: עיין בנושא ”מידע חשוב על בטיחות וטיפול“ 
שבמדריך למשתמש של Ollie. למניעת פציעה או נזק, קרא 

את כל מידע הבטיחות והוראות ההפעלה לפני שאתה או ילדך 
תשתמשו ב-Ollie. להפחתת סכנת נזק או פציעה, אל תנסה 

 Ollie-אל תנסה לבצע פעולות שירות ב .Ollie לפתוח את
בעצמך; הפנה כל שאלה בנושאי שירות לא שגרתיים אל 

.support.sphero.com בכתובת Sphero

שיקולי בריאות: עיין בנושא ”שיקולי בריאות“ במדריך למשתמש 
.Ollie של

סוללות: סוללות ליתיום-פולימר המותקנות ב-Ollie עלולות 
להוות סכנה אם יטופלו שלא כהלכה. עיין בנושא ”אזהרות בנוגע 

לסוללה“ במדריך למשתמש של Ollie לקבלת מידע חשוב על 
השימוש. שים לב כי סילוק סוללות Ollie באשפה הכללית עלול 
להיות מסוכן לסביבה. לקבלת מידע נוסף על סילוק Ollie, פנה 

למחלקת סילוק האשפה המקומית.

סיכום של האחריות המוגבלת לשנה אחת של Sphero: למוצר 
Ollie זה, המסופק ומופץ על-ידי Sphero, ונמסר חדש, באריזה 
המקורית לרוכש המקורי, מעניקה Sphero אחריות כנגד פגמים 

בייצור, בחומרים ובטיב העבודה למשך שנה אחת )1). ניתן 
למצוא את התנאים המלאים במדריך למשתמש של Ollie; עיין 

בנושא ”אחריות“.



一部のデバイスでは利用できません。詳細について
は、お使いのスマートデバイスのブラウザでwww.
sphero.com/cにアクセスの上、ご確認ください。

安全と取扱いについて：Ollieユーザーマニュアルの中の
「安全と取扱いに関する重要情報」をご覧ください。け
がや損傷を防止するため、購入者またはお子様がOllie
を使用する際、事前に安全に関する情報と操作マニュア
ルをすべてお読みください。けがや損傷のリスクを軽減
するため、Ollieのカバーは決して開けないでください。
ご自身でOllieの修理や点検をしないでください。修理や
点検に関する質問は、Sphero（support.sphero.com）ま
でお問い合わせください。

健康に関する注意事項：Ollieユーザーマニュアルの中
の「健康に関する注意事項」をご覧ください。

バッテリー：Ollie内のリチウムポリマーバッテリーは、取
扱方法を誤ると重大な事故につながります。使用上の重
要な情報については、Ollieユーザーマニュアルの中の「
バッテリーに関する警告」をご覧ください。Ollieのバッテ
リーを一般ごみと一緒に廃棄すると、環境に悪影響を及
ぼす恐れがあるためご注意ください。Ollieの廃棄につ
いての詳細は、お住まいの地域のごみ処理を担当する
機関までお問い合わせください。

Sphero1年間の限定保証の概要：Spheroが販売・提供
する本Ollieについて、本人が正規のカートンに入った
新品を購入した場合に限り、Spheroは材質または製造
上の欠陥について1年間保証します。条項の全内容につ
いては、Ollieユーザーマニュアルの中の「保証」の項目
をご覧ください。

規格：本製品はCE、FCC、およびIECの規格に準拠してい
ます。詳細については、Ollieユーザーマニュアルの「規
格」の項目をご覧ください。

ソフトウェア：お使いのOllie製品は、Spheroが著作権を
持つ専用のソフトウェアを使用して接続し、操作の制御
を行っています。本ソフトウェアの一部には、GPL、MITお
よびCreative Commonのライセンスにて著作権が保護
されたプログラムが含まれています。また、本Ollie製品
は、Spheroが開発し著作権を持つ専用のファームウェア
が含まれています。
サポート：サポートに関する質問は以下の3ついずれか
の方法で、Spheroまでお問い合わせください（ウェブサ
イト：support.sphero.com、Eメール：support@sphero.
com、電話：+1 303.502.9466（月曜～金曜の午前8時か
ら午後6時、GMT - 6時間））。

Bluetooth®のワードマークおよびロゴはBluetooth SIG, 
Inc.が所有する登録商標であり、Spheroはライセンスに
基づいて当マークを使用しています。

AppleおよびAppleのロゴは、米国およびその他の国や
地域におけるApple Inc.の登録商標です。App Storeは
Apple Incのサービスマークです。

Google Play は、Google Inc. の商標です。

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero、Spheroのロゴ、Ollieおよ
びSPRKは、Sphero, Inc. SPRK+の登録商標です。ま
た、Lightning LabはSphero,Inc.の商標です。全ての権
利は弊社が所有しています。特許出願中。その他の商標
および商標名は、それぞれの所有者に帰属します。Ollie
に関する詳細については、www.sphero.comのサイト
をご覧ください。

夢の設計：米国コロラド州ボルダー - 組み立て：中国 

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 USA 

Spheroの適合宣誓書はhttps://sphero.zendesk.
com/hc/en-us/articles/204880766のサイトより入手
可能です。

Spheroはここに、Spheroモデル（1B01）が指令
（1999/05/EC）の必須要件とその他の関連規定に準拠
していることを宣言します。

ภาษาไทย:ค�าแนะน�าด้านกฎหมายเกี่ยวกับ Ollie : ไปที่ www.
sphero.com/manuals ค�าอธิบายที่ให้ไว้ในค�าแนะน�านี้จัดท�า
ขึ้นโดยมีวัตถุประสงค์เพื่อให้ข้อมูลเท่านั้น และอาจเปลี่ยนแปลง
ได้ ท่านสามารถดูค�าแนะน�าฉบับล่าสุดได้ที่ www.sphero.
com/manuals

ค�าแนะน�านี้อาจไม่มีผลกับอุปกรณ์บางอย่าง เพื่อความแน่ใจ 
โปรดตรวจสอบกับ www.sphero.com/c โดยใช้เบราว์เซอร์ใน
สมาร์ทโฟนของท่าน 

ความปลอดภัยและการจัดการ: โปรดดู “ข้อมูลส�าคัญเกี่ยวกับ
ความปลอดภัยและการจัดการ” ในคู่มือการใช้งาน Ollie เพื่อหลีก
เลี่ยงการบาดเจ็บหรืออันตรายที่อาจเกิดขึ้น ก่อนที่ท่านหรือบุตร
หลานของท่านจะใช้ Ollie โปรดอ่านข้อมูลเพื่อความปลอดภัย
และค�าแนะน�าการใช้งานทั้งหมดอย่างละเอียด เพื่อลดความเสี่ยง
ต่อความเสียหายหรือการบาดเจ็บที่อาจเกิดขึ้น อย่าพยายามเปิด

ตัวเครื่อง Ollie อย่าพยายามตรวจซ่อม Ollie ด้วยตนเอง หากมี
ข้อสงสัยในประเด็นที่ไม่ใช่กรณีเกี่ยวกับการบ�ารุงรักษาตามปกติ 
โปรดส่งค�าถามของท่านไปยัง Sphero ที่ support.sphero.com

ข้อควรพิจารณาเกี่ยวกับสุขภาพ: โปรดดูที่ “ข้อควรพิจารณาเกี่ยว
กับสุขภาพ” ในคู่มือการใช้งาน Ollie

แบตเตอรี่: แบตเตอรี่ลีเธียม-โพลิเมอร์ใน Ollie อาจก่อให้เกิด
อันตรายได้หากจัดการอย่างไม่ถูกต้อง โปรดดูข้อมูลการใช้งาน
ที่ส�าคัญใน “ค�าเตือนเกี่ยวกับแบตเตอรี่” ในคู่มือการใช้งาน Ollie 
โปรดทราบว่าการทิ้งแบตเตอรี่ที่ใช้ใน Ollie รวมกับขยะทั่วไปอาจ
เป็นอันตรายต่อสิ่งแวดล้อมได้ หากต้องการข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมเกี่ยวกับ
การทิ้ง Ollie โปรดติดต่อหน่วยงานก�าจัดขยะในท้องถิ่นของท่าน

ข้อมูลสรุปเกี่ยวกับการรับประกันแบบจ�ากัดเป็นระยะเวลาหนึ่ง
ปีของ Sphero: ผลิตภัณฑ์ Ollie ซึ่งจัดหาและจัดจ�าหน่ายโดย 
Sphero และจัดส่งเป็นเครื่องใหม่ในบรรจุภัณฑ์ดั้งเดิมแก่ผู้ซื้อราย
แรกจะได้รับการรับประกันจาก Sphero ว่าปราศจากข้อบกพร่อง
จากการผลิต ทั้งในส่วนของวัสดุและคุณภาพในการผลิตเป็นระยะ
เวลาหนึ่ง (1) ปี ท่านสามารถอ่านข้อก�าหนดและเงื่อนไขทั้งหมด
ได้ในส่วน “การรับประกัน” ในคู่มือการใช้งาน Ollie 

ข้อบังคับ: อุปกรณ์นี้ตรงตามข้อก�าหนด CE, FCC และ IEC โปรด
ดูรายละเอียดเพิ่มเติมในส่วน “ข้อบังคับ” ในคู่มือการใช้งาน Ollie

ซอฟต์แวร์: ผลิตภัณฑ์ Ollie ของท่านสามารถเชื่อมต่อกับ
ซอฟต์แวร์พิเศษที่ได้รับการคุ้มครองลิขสิทธิ์ของ Sphero เพื่อ
ใช้ในการควบคุมการใช้งาน ส่วนต่างๆ ของซอฟต์แวร์นี้อาจมี
องค์ประกอบที่ได้รับการคุ้มครองลิขสิทธิ์ ซึ่งได้อนุญาตให้ใช้งาน
ได้ภายใต้การอนุญาตให้ใช้งานของ GPL, MIT และ Creative 
Common เป็นต้น นอกจากนี้ ผลิตภัณฑ์ Ollie ของท่านยังมี
เฟิร์มแวร์ที่มีกรรมสิทธิ์ ซึ่ง Sphero ได้พัฒนาขึ้น และได้รับการ
คุ้มครองลิขสิทธิ์

การให้ความช่วยเหลือ: หากท่านต้องการความช่วยเหลือ ท่าน
สามารถติดต่อ Sphero ได้สามช่องทาง: ทางออนไลน์ที่ support.
sphero.com, ทางอีเมล์ที่ support@sphero.com หรือทาง
โทรศัพท์ที่หมายเลข +1 303.502.9466 (จ.-ศ., 8.00 น. - 18.00 
น., เวลามาตรฐานสากล -6:00)

เครื่องหมายค�าว่า Bluetooth® และโลโก้เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้า
จดทะเบียนของ Bluetooth SIG, Inc. ซึ่ง Sphero ใช้เครื่องหมาย
ดังกล่าวตามการอนุญาตให้ใช้งานที่ได้รับ 

Apple และโลโก้ Apple เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้าของ Apple Inc. 
ซึ่งจดทะเบียนในสหรัฐฯ และประเทศอื่นๆ App Store เป็น
เครื่องหมายบริการของ Apple Inc

Google Play เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้าของ Google Inc.

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, โลโก้ Sphero, Ollie และ SPRK เป็น
เครื่องหมายการค้าจดทะเบียนของ Sphero, Inc. SPRK+ และ 
Lightning Lab เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้าของ Sphero, Inc. สงวน
ลิขสิทธิ์ การรอการรับรองการจดสิทธิบัตร เครื่องหมายการค้าและ
ชื่อทางการค้าอื่นๆ เป็นของเจ้าของเครื่องหมายการค้าและชื่อ
ทางการค้านั้นๆ หากต้องการข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมเกี่ยวกับ Ollie โปรด
เยี่ยมชมเว็บไซต์ของเราที่ www.sphero.com

Sphero 开发并拥有版权的专有固件。

支持：您可以通过以下三种方式向 Sphero 反馈问
题，以便获得支持：在线访问  support.sphero.com；
发送电子邮件至  support@sphero.com；或致电 +1 
303.502.9466（周一至周五：上午 8 点至下午 6 点，西六
区 <GMT-6:00>）。

Bluetooth® 字标和徽标是 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 的注册商
标， Sphero 经授权获得此类商标的使用权。 

Apple 和 Apple 徽标是 Apple Inc. 在美国和其他国家注册
的商标。App Store 是 Apple Inc 的服务商标。

Google Play 是 Google Inc. 的商标。

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero、Sphero 商标、Ollie 和 SPRK 是  
Sphero, Inc. SPRK+ 的注册商标；Lightning Lab 是 Sphero, 
Inc. 的注册商标。保留所有权利。专利尚在申请中。其
他商标和商标名称分别属于其各自所有者。有关 Ollie 
的详细信息，请访问 Sphero 网站：www.sphero.com。

构想于美国科罗拉多州博尔德 — 组装于中国

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 80301 USA

Sphero《合规声明》可从网站获取：https://sphero.
zendesk.com/hc/en-us/articles/204880766

Sphero 特此声明，Sphero  型号 1B01 符合 1999/05/EC 指
令中的基本要求和其他相关规定。

电池警告

 锂聚合物电池是非常危险的，容易造成严重的人身伤
害或财产损害。用户接受使用锂聚合物电池的责任。
由于制造商和销售商无法确保电池得到正确使用（充
电、放电、储存等），对于所造成的人身或财产损
害，他们不承担责任。

 如果电池出现渗漏，避免液体接触皮肤和眼睛。如
果接触到皮肤，请用大量肥皂水清洗。如果接触到
眼睛，请用大量冷水冲洗并就医。如果注意到可疑
的气味或噪音，或者注意到充电器冒烟，请立即断
开连接。

 不遵守以下说明可能导致气体被放出、火灾、触电
或爆炸。

充电

 定期检查USB是否损坏。本玩具仅应配合玩具用变压
器使用。切勿使用损坏的USB。

 切勿给出现渗漏或损坏的电池充电。

 请勿在易燃物品附近或易燃表面（如地毯、木地板、
木家具等）或导电表面上给电池充电。请勿在充电过
程中让产品无人值守。

 使用后仍然温热时，请勿立即对装置充电。让其冷
却至室温。

 仅在成人监护下给电池充电。

 电池充电时请勿遮盖产品。在0oC至40oC（32oC至
104oC）的温度下给电池充电。

使用和存储

 如果产品的盖子已经损坏，电池的塑料外壳已经开裂
或出现任何形式的损坏，请勿使用。

 请勿使电池接触过度的物理冲击。

 请勿让产品及其电池接触热源或置于火中。

 请勿将电池置于微波炉或压力容器中。

 请勿尝试拆解、刺穿、扭曲或切割电池，请勿尝试维
修电池。请勿将任何重物放在产品或电池上。

 必须避免短路。避免与包含在电池内的电解液直接接
触。电解液和电解蒸气对人体有害。

 请勿让产品及其电池出现大的温度变化。请勿让产
品靠近热源。

繁體中文: Ollie 法律指南：請參閱 www.sphero.com/
manuals。本指南提供的說明僅供參考，內容可能有
所修改。您可以在 www.sphero.com/manuals 找到本指
南的最新版本。

並非所有裝置均能相容。請使用智慧型裝置的瀏覽器
至 www.sphero.com/c 進行確認。 

安全與處理：請參閱  Ollie 使用者手冊中的「安全與
處理的重要資訊」章節。為避免受傷或造成危害，您
或孩童在使用 Ollie 前，請先閱讀所有的安全資訊和
操作指示。為降低損壞或受傷的風險，請勿嘗試開啟  
Ollie。請勿嘗試自行維修 Ollie；請將所有非例行維修
問題交給 Sphero ( support.sphero.com) 處理。

健康考量：請參閱 Ollie  使用者手冊中的「健康考
量」章節。

電池：如果 Ollie 中的鋰聚合物電池處理不當，可能會
有危險。請參閱 Ollie 使用者手冊中「電池警告」章節
的重要使用資訊。請注意，將 Ollie 電池丟棄於一般廢
棄物中可能會對環境有害。有關丟棄  Ollie 的進一步資
訊，請聯絡當地的固體廢棄物處理機構。
Sphero 一年有限保固摘要：此 Ollie 產品是由 Sphero 
供應和經銷，並以原裝新品送交原購買者，Sphero 針
對材料及製品的製造缺陷提供為期一 (1) 年的保固。
您可以在 Ollie  使用者手冊中查閱完整條款；請參閱
「保固」章節。

法規：此裝置符合 CE、FCC 和 IEC 需求。請參閱  Ollie 
使用者手冊中「法規」章節，以取得更多詳細資訊。

軟體：您的 Ollie 產品可與受版權保護的 Sphero 特殊軟
體連接，以控制其操作。此軟體的某些部分可能包含
受版權保護元素，受到  GPL、MIT 和 Creative Common 
授權等等的約束。此外，您的 Ollie  產品包含由 Sphero 
開發和授權的專屬韌體。

支援：如果您有支援方面的問題，可以透過三種方
式聯絡 Sphero：在  support.sphero.com 取得線上支
援；寄送電子郵件至  support@sphero.com；或撥打電
話 +1 303.502.9466 (週一到週五，上午八點至下午六
點，GMT -6:00)。

Bluetooth® 文字標記和標誌為 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 的註
冊商標， Sphero 均根據授權使用此類標記。

Apple 和 Apple 標誌為 Apple Inc. 於美國和其他國家註冊
的商標。App Store 是 Apple Inc 的服務標記。

Google Play 是 Google Inc. 的商標

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero、Sphero 標誌、Ollie 和 SPRK 是  
Sphero, Inc. SPRK+ 的註冊商標，Lightning Lab 是 Sphero, 
Inc. 的商標。保留所有權利。專利申請中。其他商標和
商品名稱分別屬於其各自的擁有者。有關 Ollie 的更多
資訊，請瀏覽 www.sphero.com。

創意源自美國科羅拉多州波德 - 在中國組裝

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 80301 USA

 Sphero 符合性聲明書可在以下網址取得：https://sphero.
zendesk.com/hc/en-us/articles/204880766

Sphero 在此聲明，Sphero  型號 1B01 符合 1999/05/EC 指
令的基本需求和其他相關規定。 

日本語: Ollie法令ガイド：www.sphero.com/manualsに
移動する。本ガイドに記載されている説明は情報提供
のみを目的としており、内容は変更される可能性があり
ます。本ガイドの最新版については、www.sphero.com/
manualsをご覧ください。

EC Direktifinin temel gerekliliklerine ve diğer ilgili 
hükümlerine uygunluğunu beyan etmektedir. 

Pусский: Руководство пользователя Ollie. 
Загрузите руководство по использованию продукта 
с сайта www.sphero.com/manuals. Сведения, 
представленные в данном руководстве, служат 
исключительно для ознакомительных целей; 
возможны изменения. Последнюю версию данного 
руководства можно найти на странице www.
sphero.com/manuals.

Данный продукт совместим не со всеми 
мобильными устройствами. Для проверки на 
совместимость откройте ссылку www.sphero.com/c 
со своего мобильного устройства.

Меры предосторожности при использовании. 
См. раздел «Меры предосторожности при 
использовании» в руководстве пользователя 
Ollie. Чтобы избежать травм и нанесения ущерба, 
внимательно ознакомьтесь с инструкцией по 
эксплуатации и всеми мерами предосторожности, 
прежде чем использовать Ollie или давать детям. 
Не пытайтесь открыть корпус Ollie, это может 
привести к травмам или повреждению устройства. 
Не пытайтесь самостоятельно ремонтировать 
Ollie; по всем вопросам обслуживания, не 
описанным в инструкции, обращайтесь в службу 
поддержки Sphero (support.sphero.com(.

Охрана здоровья. См. раздел «Охрана здоровья» 
в руководстве пользователя Ollie.

Аккумуляторы. Литиево-ионные полимерные 
аккумуляторы, установленные в Ollie, при 
неправильной эксплуатации могут представлять 
опасность для здоровья человека. Сведения 
об эксплуатации см. в разделе “Аккумуляторы” 
в руководстве пользователя Ollie. Обратите 
внимание, что утилизация аккумуляторов 
Ollie вместе с обычным мусором может быть 
опасна для окружающей среды. Для получения 
дополнительных сведений об утилизации Ollie 
обратитесь в местную организацию по утилизации 
твердых бытовых отходов.

Ограниченная годовая гарантия на Sphero. На 
данный продукт Ollie, проданный компанией 
Sphero новым, в оригинальной упаковке первому 
покупателю, распространяется гарантия Sphero 
в отношении производственных дефектов в 
материалах и сборке на срок 1 (один( год. Полные 
условия гарантии см. в руководстве пользователя 
Ollie (раздел «Гарантия»(.

Соответствие нормативам. Данное устройство 
соответствует нормативным требованиям CE, 
FCC и IEC. Подробнее см. раздел «Соответствие 
нормативам» в руководстве пользователя Ollie.

Программное обеспечение. Ollie может 
управляться с помощью специального 
программного обеспечения Sphero, защищенного 
авторским правом. Части этого программного 
обеспечения могут содержать защищенные 
авторским правом элементы, предоставляемые 
по лицензиям GPL, MIT, Creative Common и др. 
Кроме того, Ollie использует микропрограммное 
обеспечение, разработанное компанией Sphero и 
защищенное авторским правом.

Поддержка. По вопросам поддержки обращайтесь 
в компанию Sphero через форму на сайте support.
sphero.com, по электронной почте support@
sphero.com или по телефону +1 303.502.9466 
(понедельник-пятница с 8:00 до 18:00, часовой 
пояс GMT –6:00(.

Название и логотип Bluetooth® являются 
зарегистрированными товарными знаками Blue-
tooth SIG, Inc. и используются компанией Sphero 
по лицензии. 

Apple и логотип Apple являются товарными 
знаками Apple Inc., зарегистрированными в США 
и других странах. App Store является знаком 
обслуживания Apple Inc.

Google Play является товарным знаком Google Inc.

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, логотип Sphero, Ollie и 
SPRK являются зарегистрированными товарными 
знаками  Sphero, Inc. SPRK+; Lightning Lab 
является товарным знаком Sphero, Inc. Все права 
защищены. Заявки на патенты поданы. Прочие 
товарные знаки и коммерческие наименования 
являются собственностью соответствующих 
владельцев. Подробнее о Ollie можно узнать на 
сайте www.sphero.com.

Разработано в Боулдере, штат Колорадо. Собрано 
в Китае.

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 USA

Декларацию соответствия Sphero см. на 
странице https://sphero.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/
articles/204880766

Настоящим компания Sphero заявляет, что 
продукт Sphero 1B01 соответствует необходимым 
требованиям и другим применимым положениям 
Директивы 1999/05/EC. 

简体中文: Ollie 法律指南：访问 www.sphero.com/
manuals。本指南中提供的说明仅供参考，后续可能
会随时修改。如需本指南的最新版本，请访问：www.
sphero.com/manuals。

本指南中的内容并非适用于所有设备。在您的智能设
备浏览器中查看 www.sphero.com/c 页面并进行确认。 

安全及处理方法：请参阅  Ollie《用户手册》中的“安
全及处理方法重要信息”部分。在您或您的孩子使用 
Ollie 之前，请阅读所有安全信息和操作说明，以避免
受伤或受损。为降低损毁或受伤风险，切勿尝试打开  
Ollie 的外壳。切勿自己尝试检修 Ollie；请访问  support.
sphero.com，了解有关 Sphero 的所有非常规检修问题。

健康注意事项：请参阅 Ollie 《用户手册》中的“健康
注意事项”部分。

电池：如果处理不当，Ollie 中的锂聚合物电池可能
会造成危险。请参阅 Ollie《用户指南》中的“电池
警告”部分，了解重要的使用信息。请注意，将 Ollie 
中的电池当作一般垃圾丢弃会对环境造成危害。有
关处置  Ollie 电池的详细信息，请联系当地固体废弃
物管理部门。

Sphero 一年有限保修摘要：此 Ollie 产品由 Sphero 供应
和分发，并以全新包装交付给原始购买者，Sphero 对
由材料及工艺缺陷而导致的产品问题提供一 (1) 年的保
修服务。如需了解完整的保修条款，请参阅 Ollie 《用
户手册》中的“保修”部分。

监管信息：此设备符合 CE、FCC, 和 IEC 的相关要
求。请参阅  Ollie《用户手册》中的“监管信息”，
了解详细信息。

软件：您的 Ollie 产品可以连接 Sphero 拥有版权的软
件，以控制产品的操作。软件中的部分内容可能包含
遵照  GPL、MIT、Creative Common 及其他许可证获
得版权许可的元素。此外，您的 Ollie  产品中包含由 

תקינה: התקן זה עומד בדרישות CE, FCC ו-IEC. עיין בנושא 
”תקינה“ במדריך למשתמש של Ollie, לקבלת פרטים נוספים.

תוכנה: מוצר Ollie שלך יכול להתחבר באמצעות תוכנה מיוחדת 
ומוגנת בזכויות יוצרים של Sphero, לשליטה בפעולתו. ייתכן 

שחלקים מתוכנה זו מכילים רכיבים המוגנים בזכויות יוצרים 
 ,Creative Common-ו GPL, MIT וניתנים בכפוף לרישיונות
בין השאר. בנוסף, מוצר Ollie שלך מכיל קושחה קניינית אשר 

פותחה על-ידי Sphero ומוגנת בזכויות היוצרים שלה.

תמיכה: ניתן ליצור קשר עם Sphero לקבלת תשובות בנושאי 
support. תמיכה בשלוש דרכים שונות: באופן מקוון בכתובת

support@sphero. בדואר אלקטרוני בכתובת ,sphero.com
com, או בטלפון +1.303.502.9466 )שני עד שישי, 8 בבוקר 

.(GMT -6:00 ,עד 6 בערב

סמל המילה Bluetooth® והסמלים הם סימנים מסחריים 
רשומים הנמצאים בבעלות Bluetooth SIG, Inc. וכל שימוש 

שנעשה בסימנים האלו על ידי Sphero נעשה ברישיון. 

 ,.Apple Inc הם סימנים מסחריים של Apple ולוגו Apple
הרשומים בארה“ב ובמדינות אחרות. App Store הוא סימן 

.Apple Inc שירות של

.Google Inc הוא סימן מסחרי של Google Play

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, לוגו Sphero, Ollie ו-SPRK הם 
Light--ו +Sphero, Inc. SPRK  סימנים מסחריים רשומים של
ning Lab הם סימנים מסחריים של Sphero, Inc. כל הזכויות 

שמורות. פטנטים בהליכי רישום. סימנים מסחריים ושמות 
מסחריים אחרים שייכים לבעליהם בהתאמה. לקבלת מידע נוסף 

.www.sphero.com בקר אותנו באתר ,Ollie על

תוכנן בבולדר, קולורדו - מורכב בסין

 Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO
80301 USA

https:// בכתובת Sphero ניתן לקבל את הצהרת התאימות של
sphero.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/articles/204880766

Sphero מצהירה בזאת כי דגם 1B01 של Sphero עומד 
בדרישות העיקריות ובתנאים הרלוונטיים האחרים של הנחיה 

.  1999/05/EC

www.sphero.com/ الدليل القانوني: انتقل إلى Ollie العربية
manuals. التفسيرات الواردة في هذا الدليل هي لأغراض المعلومات فقط 
وقد يجري تعديلها. يمكن العثور على آخر إصدار من هذا الدليل على موقع 

.www.sphero.com/manuals

ليست كل الأجهزة متوافقة. تصفح موقع www.sphero.com/c على 
متصفح جهازك الذكي للتأكد.

السلامة والمناولة: راجع ”معلومات السلامة والمناولة المهمة“ في دليل 
مستخدم  Ollie. لتجنب الإصابة أو الضرر، يرجى قراءة جميع معلومات 

 .Ollie السلامة وتعليمات التشغيل بعناية قبل أن تقوم أنت أو طفلك باستخدام
لتقليل خطر التعرض لضرر أو إصابة، لا تحاول فتح  Ollie. لا تحاول 
صيانة Ollie بنفسك، يرجى الرجوع إلى الأسئلة الخاصة بالصيانة غير 

.support.sphero.com  في Sphero الروتينية التي تتم على

. Ollie الاعتبارات الصحية: انظر ”الاعتبارات الصحية“ في دليل مستخدم

البطاريات: بطاريات الليثيوم بوليمر المستخدمة في Ollie يمكن أن تمثل 
خطرًا إذا ما أسيء استعمالها. يرجى الرجوع إلى ”تحذير البطارية“ في 
دليل مستخدم Ollie للتعرف على معلومات الاستخدام المهمة. انتبه فإن 
التخلصّ من بطاريات Ollie مع النفايات العامة قد يسبب ضررًا للبيئة. 
لمزيد من المعلومات حول التخلصّ من  Ollie، اتصل بالسلطة المحلية 

المعنية بالنفايات الصلبة.

ملخص ضمان Sphero المحدود لعام واحد: إن منتج Ollie هذا، الذي 
تزوده وتوزعه شركة Sphero، والذي يتوفر جديدًا في علبة كرتونية 

أصلية للمشتري الأصلي، مضمون من شركة Sphero ضد عيوب التصنيع 
من حيث المواد والجودة لمدة عام واحد )1). يمكن العثور على الشروط 

الكاملة في دليل مستخدم Ollie ، انظر ”الضمان“.

 .IECو FCCو CE القواعد التنظيمية: يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع شروط
انظر ”القواعد التنظيمية“ في دليل مستخدم  Ollie للتعرف على المزيد 

من التفاصيل.

البرامج: يمكن توصيل منتج Ollie ببرنامج Sphero خاص محمي 
بموجب حقوق نشر للتحكم في تشغيله. قد تحتوي أجزاء من هذا البرنامج 

على عناصر محمية بموجب حقوق النشر تم التصريح باستخدامها بموجب 
تراخيص  GPL وMIT وCreative Common، وتراخيص أخرى. 
إضافة إلى ذلك، يحتوي منتج Ollie  على برامج ثابتة خاصة تم تطويرها 

.Sphero وحمايتها بموجب حقوق النشر من قبل

الدعم: يمكنك الاتصال بشركة Sphero لطرح أي أسئلة تتعلق بالدعم عبر 
ثلاث طرق مختلفة: الاتصال عبر الويب على  support.sphero.com؛ 
أو التواصل عبر البريد الإلكتروني على  support@sphero.com؛ أو 
عبر الهاتف على الرقم +1.303.502.9466 )من الاثنين إلى الجمعة، من 

.(GMT -6:00 8 ص إلى 6 م، بتوقيت

علامة كلمة Bluetooth® وشعاراتها هي علامات تجارية مسجلة خاصة 
بشركة Bluetooth SIG, Inc. وأي استخدام لهذه العلامات من جانب 

شركة  Sphero يتم بموجب ترخيص.

 Apple علامات تجارية خاصة بشركة Apple وشعار Apple يعد كل من
Inc.، مسجلة في الولايات المتحدة ودول أخرى. App Store هي علامة 

.Apple Inc الخدمة التابعة لشركة

.Google Inc هي علامة تجارية خاصة بشركة Google Play

يعد كل من © Sphero, Inc. Sphero وشعار Sphero وOllie و
 +Sphero, Inc. SPRK  علامات تجارية مسجلة لشركة SPRK

كما أن Lightning Lab هما علامتان تجاريتان مسجلتين لصالح شركة 
Sphero، Inc. كافة الحقوق محفوظة. براءات اختراع قيد الإصدار. 

العلامات التجارية الأخرى والأسماء التجارية كلها ترجع لأصحابها 
www. قم بزيارة موقعنا على ،Ollie المعنيين. لمزيد من المعلومات حول

.sphero.com

كان حلمًا في بولدر، كولورادو - وصار حقيقة في الصين.

 Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO
80301 USA

 Sphero  يمكن الحصول على بيان المطابقة الخاص بشركة
https://sphero.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/arti-  على

cles/204880766

 1B01 رقم Sphero أن طراز Sphero بموجب هذه الوثيقة، تعلن
يتوافق مع المتطلبات الأساسية والأحكام الأخرى ذات الصلة الخاصة 

.EC/1999/05 بالتوجيه

Magyar: A Ollie felhasználói kézikönyvének beszer-
zéséhez keresse fel a www.sphero.com/manuals 
weboldalt. Ezen kézikönyvben szereplő információk 
kizárólag tájékoztatási célt szolgálnak, és bármikor 
módosulhatnak. A kézikönyv legfrissebb változatát a 
www.sphero.com/manuals weboldalon találja.

A termék nem minden eszközzel kompatibilis. A kom-
patibilitás ellenőrzéséhez nyissa meg a www.sphero.
com/c oldalt mobileszköze böngészőjében.

Biztonság és kezelés: lásd a(z( Ollie felhasználói 
kézikönyvének „Fontos biztonsági és kezelési 
információk” című fejezetét. Mielőtt Ön vagy 
gyermeke használatba venné a(z) Ollie terméket, 
a sérülések elkerülése érdekében kérjük, tekintse 
át a biztonságos használattal kapcsolatos összes 
információt és üzemeltetési utasítást. A károk és 
sérülések elkerülése érdekében ne próbálkozzon 
a(z( Ollie felnyitásával. Ne próbálkozzon maga a(z( 
Ollie javításával; a napi rutint meghaladó karbantartás 
kérdéseivel forduljon a Sphero vállalathoz a support.
sphero.com címen keresztül.

Egészségügyi megfontolások: lásd a(z( Ollie 
felhasználói kézikönyvének „Egészségügyi megfon-
tolások” fejezetét.

Akkumulátor: a Ollie termékben alkalmazott 
lítiumpolimer akkumulátorok helytelen kezelése 
veszélyekkel járhat. Kérjük, olvassa el a(z( Ollie 
felhasználói kézikönyvének „Akkumulátorral kapcso-
latos figyelemfelhívás” című fejezetében lévő fontos 
használati információkat. Felhívjuk figyelmét, hogy 

a(z) Ollie akkumulátorának háztartási hulladékként 
történő kezelése környezetkárosító lehet. A(z( 
Ollie hulladékként történő kezelésével kapcsolatos 
információért forduljon a helyi szilárdhulladék-kezelő 
szervezethez.

A Sphero egy éves korlátozott garanciájával 
kapcsolatos tudnivalók összefoglalója: A Sphero az 
általa forgalmazott új, és az eredeti csomagolásában 
az eredeti vásárlónak szállított Ollie kivitelezési 
és anyagbeli hibáira egy (1) év garanciát vállal. A 
részletes feltételekért lásd a(z( Ollie felhasználói 
kézikönyvének „Garancia” fejezetét.

Előírásoknak való megfelelés: az eszköz megfelel 
a CE, az FCC, és a IEC előírások követelménye-
inek. Részletekért lásd a(z( Ollie felhasználói 
kézikönyvének „Előírásoknak való megfelelés” című 
fejezetét.

Szoftver: a(z( Ollie összekapcsolható és vezérelhető 
a Sphero saját, jogvédett szoftverével. Ezen szoftver 
szerzői jog által védett összetevőket tartalmazhat, 
melyek – többek között – a GPL, a MIT és a Creative 
Common licencszerződések hatálya alá esnek. A(z( 
Ollie termék ezen felül a Sphero által fejlesztett és 
tulajdonában lévő, szerzői jogi védelem alatt álló 
belső vezérlőprogramot is tartalmaz.

Támogatás: Támogatási kérdéseit háromféleképp te-
heti fel a Sphero vállalatnak: online a support.sphero.
com weboldalon, a support@sphero.com címre írt 
e-mailben, illetve a +1 303.502.9466 telefonszámon 
(H–P, 08:00 – 18:00 között, GMT-6 időzóna szerint(..

A Bluetooth® elnevezés és a kapcsolódó emblémák a 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. bejegyzett védjegyei és tulajdonai, 
és a Sphero ezeket licenc birtokában használja fel. 

Az Apple elnevezés és az Apple embléma az Apple 
Inc. az Amerikai Egyesült Államokban és más 
országokban bejegyzett védjegye. Az App Store az 
Apple Inc. szolgáltatásának védjegye.

A Google Play a Google Inc. védjegye.

A © Sphero, Inc. Sphero, a Sphero, az Ollie és az 
SPRK elnevezések a Sphero, Inc. SPRK+ bejegyzett 
védjegyei, a Lightning Lab pedig a Sphero, Inc. 
védjegye. Minden jog fenntartva. Függőben lévő 
szabadalmak. Minden egyéb védjegy és kere-
skedelmi elnevezés az illető védjegy birtokosának 
tulajdona. A(z) Ollie termékkel kapcsolatos 
további információkért keresse fel a www.sphero.
com weboldalt.

Megálmodva a Colorado állambeli Builderben – 
összeszerelve Kínában

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 USA

A Sphero Megfelelőségi nyilatkozata a https://sphero.
zendesk.com/hc/en-us/articles/204880766 címen 
szerezhető be.

A Sphero ezúton kijelenti, hogy a Sphero 1B01 
megfelel az 1999/05/EK jelzésű irányelv alapvető 
követelményeinek és egyéb kapcsolódó rendelkezé-
seinek. 

Türkçe: Ollie Yasal Kılavuz: www.sphero.com/manu-
als adresine gidin. Bu kılavuzda yer alan açıklamalar 
sadece bilgilendirme amaçlıdır ve değiştirilebilir. Bu 
kılavuzun en yeni sürümü www.sphero.com/manuals 
adresinde bulunabilir.

Tüm cihazlar uyumlu değildir. Doğrulamak için akıllı 
telefonunuzun tarayıcısında www.sphero.com/c 
adresine göz atın.

Güvenlik ve Kullanım: Ollie Kullanma Kılavuzunda 
“Önemli Güvenlik ve Kullanım Bilgisi” bölümüne 
bakınız. Yaralanma veya hasarlardan kaçınmak için 
siz veya çocuğunuz Ollie ürününü kullanmadan önce 
lütfen tüm güvenlik bilgilerini ve kullanma talimatlarını 
okuyun. Hasar veya yaralanma riskini azaltmak için 
Ollie ürününü açmaya çalışmayın. Ollie ürününü 
kendiniz tamir etmeye çalışmayın; rutin olmayan tüm 
teknik servis sorularınız için support.sphero.com 
adresinde Sphero kısmına başvurunuz.

Sağlık Faktörleri: Ollie Kullanma Kılavuzunda “Sağlık 
Faktörleri” bölümüne bakın.

Piller: Ollie ürününde bulunan lityum polimer piller 
yanlış kullanıldıklarında zararlı olabilirler. Kullanıma 
dair önemli bilgiler için Ollie Kullanma Kılavuzunda 
“Pil Uyarısı” bölümüne bakınız. Ollie pillerini normal 
çöplerle birlikte atmanın çevreye zararlı olabileceğini 
dikkate alın. Ollie ürününü atma konusunda daha 
fazla bilgi için lütfen yerel katı atık yetkilinizle görüşün.
Sphero Bir Yıl Sınırlı Garanti Özeti: Sphero tarafından 
tedarik edilen ve dağıtımı yapılan ve orijinal 
kutusunda orijinal alıcı olan müşteriye yeni olarak 
teslim edilen bu Ollie ürünü, Sphero tarafından bir 
(1( yıl boyunca malzeme ve işçilikteki üretim kusur-
larına karşı garantilidir. Tüm koşullar Ollie Kullanma 
Kılavuzunda bulunabilir; bkz. “Garanti Bilgileri”.

Düzenlemeler: Bu cihaz CE, FCC ve IEC gereksinim-
lerine uygundur. Daha fazla bilgi için Ollie Kullanma 
Kılavuzunda “Düzenlemeler” bölümüne bakın.

Yazılım: Ollie ürününüz, çalışmasını kontrol 
edebilmek amacıyla telif hakkı Sphero’ya ait özel bir 
yazılıma bağlanabilir. Bu yazılımın kısımları, diğerler-
inin yanı sıra GPL, MIT ve Creative Common altında 
lisanslı telif haklı unsurlar içerebilir. Ek olarak, Ollie 
ürününüz, telif hakkı Sphero’ya ait olan ve bu şirket 
tarafından geliştirilmiş tescilli ürün yazılımı içerir.

Destek: Destek sorularınız için Sphero’ya üç farklı 
şekilde ulaşabilirsiniz: support.sphero.com adresin-
den; support@sphero.com adresine e-posta göndere-
rek ya da +1 303.502.9466 (P-C, 08:00 - 18:00, GMT 
-6:00( numaralı telefonu arayarak.

Bluetooth® kelime işareti ve logoları, Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc.’in sahibi olduğu tescilli ticari markalardır ve Sphe-
ro bu tip işaretleri lisans altında kullanmaktadır. 

Apple ve Apple logosu, Apple Inc.’e ait, ABD ve diğer 
ülkelerde tescilli ticari markalardır. App Store, Apple 
Inc’e ait bir hizmet işaretidir.

Google Play, Google Inc.’in tescilli markasıdır..

© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, Sphero logosu Ollie ve SPRK, 
Sphero, Inc. SPRK+’in tescilli ticari markalarıdır ve 
Lightning Lab ise Sphero, Inc.’in ticari markalarıdır. 
Tüm hakları saklıdır. Patent başvuruları yapılmıştır. 
Diğer ticari markalar ve ticari isimler ilgili sahiplerine 
aittir. Ollie hakkında daha fazla bilgi için www.sphero.
com adresini ziyaret edin.

Boulder, Colorado’da tasarlanıp - Çin’de üretilmiştir

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 ABD

Sphero Uygunluk Beyanı şu adresten edinile-
bilir: https://sphero.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/arti-
cles/204880766

Sphero bu vesileyle Sphero 1B01 modelinin 1999/05/

คิดค้นและออกแบบในเมืองโบลเดอร์ รัฐโคโลราโด - ประกอบ
ในประเทศจีน

Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 80301 
USA

ท่านสามารถดูการประกาศเรื่องการตรงตามข้อก�าหนดของ 
Sphero ได้ที่ https://sphero.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/arti-
cles/204880766

Sphero ขอประกาศไว้ ณ ที่นี้ว่า Sphero รุ่น 1B01 ตรงตามข้อ
ก�าหนดและบทบัญญัติในกฎระเบียบ 1999/05/EC ที่เกี่ยวข้อ
งอื่นๆ ที่มีผลบังคับใช้ 

한국의 : Ollie 법률 가이드: www.sphero.com/manuals
로 이동하십시오. 본 가이드의 설명은 정보 목적으로만 제
공되는 것이며 수정될 수 있습니다. 본 가이드의 최신 버전
은 www.sphero.com/manuals에 있습니다. 
모든 장치가 호환 가능한 것은 아닙니다. 스마트 장치의 
브라우저에서 www.sphero.com/c를 방문하셔서 확
인하십시오. 
안전 및 취급: Ollie 사용자 설명서의 “중요 안전 및 취급 정
보”를 참조하십시오. 상해를 방지할 수 있도록, 귀하 또는 
귀하의 자녀가 Ollie을(를) 사용하기 전에 모든 안전 정보 
및 작동 지침을 읽으십시오. 손상 또는 상해가 발생할 위험
을 줄일 수 있도록, Ollie을(를) 분해하려고 시도하지 마십
시오. Ollie을(를) 직접 수리하려고 시도하지 마십시오. 모
든 비정기적 수리 관련 질문은 support.sphero.com을 통
해 Sphero로 보내주십시오.
건강 고려 사항: Ollie 사용자 설명서의 “건강 고려 사항”
을 참조하십시오.
배터리: Ollie에 포함되어 있는 리튬 폴리머 배터리는 잘
못 취급하는 경우에 해로울 수 있습니다. Ollie 사용자 설명
서의 “배터리 경고”에서 중요 사용 정보를 참조하십시오. 
Ollie 배터리를 일반 폐기물로 버리면 환경이 오염될 수 있
습니다. Ollie의 폐기에 대한 자세한 내용은 지역 고형 폐기
물 기관에 문의하십시오.
Sphero 1년 제한 보증 요약: Sphero가 정품 상자에 넣
어서 원 구매자에게 공급 및 배포하고 신품으로 배송한 본 
Ollie 제품은 Sphero로부터 재료 및 조립 상의 제조 결함이 
없음을 1년간 보증 받습니다. 약관 전문은 Ollie 사용자 설
명서에 있습니다. “보증”을 참조하십시오.
규정: 본 장치는 CE, FCC 및  IEC 요건을 준수합니다. 자세
한 내용은 Ollie 사용자 설명서의 “규정”을 참조하십시오.
소프트웨어: Ollie 제품은 저작권 등록된 특별 Sphero 소프
트웨어와 연결되어 작동을 제어할 수 있습니다. 이러한 소
프트웨어의 일부에는 GPL, MIT 및 Creative Common 라
이센스에 따라 사용이 허가된 저작권 요소가 포함될 수 있습
니다. 또한, Ollie 제품에는 Sphero에서 개발 및 저작권 등
록한 특허 펌웨어가 포함되어 있습니다.
지원: 지원 관련 질문이 있는 경우에는 웹사이트 support.
sphero.com, 이메일 support@sphero.com 또는 전화 
+1 303.502.9466번(월-금, 오전 8:00 - 오후 6:00, GMT 
-6:00)을 통해 Sphero로 연락할 수 있습니다.
Bluetooth® 단어 마크 및 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc.가 
소유하고 있는 등록 상표이며 Sphero는 라이센스 하에 이
러한 마크를 사용하고 있습니다. 
Apple 및 Apple 로고는 미국 및 기타 국가에 등록되어 있
는 Apple Inc.의 상표입니다. App Store는 Apple Inc의 
서비스 마크입니다.
Google Play는 Google Inc.의 상표입니다.
© Sphero, Inc. Sphero, Sphero 로고, Ollie 및 SPRK 
등은  Sphero, Inc. SPRK+의 등록 상표이며 Lightning 
Lab은 Sphero, Inc.의 상표입니다. 판권 본사 소유. 특
허 출원 중. 기타 상표 및 상표명은 해당 소유자의 재산입
니다. Ollie에 대한 자세한 내용은 www.sphero.com
을 방문하십시오.
콜로라도주 볼더(Boulder)에서 설계 - 중국에서 조립
Sphero, 4772 Walnut St., Suite 206, Boulder, CO 
80301 USA
Sphero 준수 선언문은 https://sphero.zendesk.com/
hc/en-us/articles/204880766에 있습니다.
Sphero는 Sphero 모델 1B01이(가) Directive 1999/05/
EC의 필수 요건 및 기타 관련 조항을 준수한다고 선언
합니다. .
Australia: Our goods come with guarentees that 
cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer 
Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund 
for a major failure and compensation for any other 
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to 
have the goods repaired or replaced if goods fail to be 
of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount 
to a major failure.
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Resolução 506
Este equipamento opera em caráter 

secundário, isto é não tem direito à

proteção contra interferência 

prejudicial, mesmo de estações do 

mesmo tipo e não pode causar 

interferência a sistemas operando 

em caráter primário.   
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